
 NOTICE OF MEETING 

General Purposes Committee 

 
 
TUESDAY, 15TH FEBRUARY, 2011 at 19:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, 
WOOD GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Meehan (Chair), Khan, Waters, Whyte, Wilson, Rice (Vice-

Chair) and Bloch 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)    
 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late reports in relation to the items 

shown on the agenda. 
 
(Please note that under the Council’s Constitution  - Part 4 Section B paragraph 17 – 
no other business shall be considered). 
 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority 

at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and 
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the 
interest becomes apparent.  
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member's judgment of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial 
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of 
the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any approval, consent, 
licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body described 
in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct. 
 
 



 

2 

4. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS    
 
 To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, paragraph 

29 of the Council’s constitution. 
 

5. FUTURE OF NEIGHBOURHOOD MANAGEMENT SERVICE  (PAGES 1 - 22)  
 
 The report sets out the proposals for closing down the Neighbourhood Management 

Service. 
 

6. PROPOSALS TO REDUCE PA SUPPORT TO SENIOR MANAGERS IN THE 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICE  (PAGES 23 - 54)  

 
 The committee to consider  proposals for a reduction in staff in the Children and 

Young People’s directorate support team. 
 

 
 
Ken Pryor 
Deputy Head of Local Democracy and 
Member Services  
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 

Ayshe Simsek 
Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel No: 020 8489 2929 
Fax No: 0208 489 2660  
Email:ayshe.simsek@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Monday 7 February 2011 

 
 
 



Agenda Item 5Page 1



Page 2



Page 3



Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



 
 

 
 

Agenda item:  
 

 

   General Purposes Committee                       On 15 February 2011 
 
 

 

Report Title: Proposals to reduce PA support to senior managers in CYPS 
 
 

Report of:  Director of Children and Young People’s Service 
 
Signed : 
 
   Peter Lewis 
 

Contact Officer :  Ian Bailey, Deputy Director, Business Support and Development 
 

 
Wards(s) affected: All 
 

Report for: Non-key decision 

1. Purpose of the report  

1.1. To propose a reduction in staff in the CYPS Directorate Support team from six to three.   
 

2. State link(s) with Council Plan Priorities and actions and /or other Strategies: 

2.1. The proposals in this report are designed to implement the council’s budget strategy.  
 

3. Recommendations 

That Members: 
4.1  Note that formal consultation on these proposals began on 23 December 2010 and was 

concluded on 28 January 2011. 
4.2  Note the comments received from staff and trades unions and the management 

response to these (Appendix 2). 
4.3  Agree the proposed reduction in staff as set out in the consultation document (Appendix 

1). 
 

 
4. Reason for recommendation(s) 

 

4.1. The unprecedented scale of spending cuts imposed on local government means that the 
Council will have around £50million less to spend on services in 2011/12 but its priority will 
be to protect services for the most vulnerable residents.  The Council’s annual general 

[No.] 

Agenda Item 6Page 23



 

General Purposes Committee  2 

budget is approximately £245million and of this about 60% funds staff.  The Council has 
taken measures to reduce non-staffing spend as far as possible.  However, the size and 
timing of the cuts mean there is no alternative than to consider wholesale job reductions.  In 
this context the Council issued a statutory notice of consultation with the trades unions on 
18th November 2010 on a reduction in the workforce of more than 1,000 posts. 

4.2. The attached consultation document (Appendix 1) sets out the background to this specific 
change and lists the posts affected. 

 

 
5. Other options considered 

5.1. Various levels of staffing were considered and that recommended is considered to be the 
minimum practicable given the volume of business handled within CYPS Directorate 
Support. 

 

 
6. Summary  

6.1.  The Business Support and Development business unit is being wound up.  As a 
consequence there will be one fewer Deputy Director post based at Station Rd and other 
reductions in the overall numbers of senior managers.  This allows a reduction in the 
numbers of support posts and a contribution towards the overall council savings targets. 

 
 

7. Chief Financial Officer Comments 

7.1. The Chief Financial Officer has been consulted in the preparation of this report and 
comments that the savings set out are consistent with those agreed by Cabinet and 
are essential in achieving the budget strategy agreed by the Council. 
 

 

8. Head of Legal Services Comments 

9.1  The Head of Legal Services has been consulted on the contents of this report. 
Consultation with staff and recognised trade unions is an essential part of the 
responsibilities of an employer in the course of a business re-organisation. The 
requirement for consultation with employees and their trade union representatives is 
recognised within the report. 

 
9.2  Due consideration should be given to responses received as a result of the consultation 

before any final decision is reached concerning the proposals outlined. Further, due 
consideration must also be given to the authority’s public sector equality duties before 
such a final decision, taking into account the outcome of the attached equality impact 
assessment. 

  
9.3  The process by which the restructuring exercise is to be achieved must comply with the 

Council's procedures regarding organisational change. Further the position of any 
members of staff at risk of displacement must be considered under the Council's 
procedures regarding redundancy and redeployment. The criteria adopted for 
redundancy selection must be fair, objective and non-discriminatory.  

 

Page 24



 

General Purposes Committee  3 

9.  Head of Procurement Comments  

9.1. Not applicable 

10.  Equalities & Community Cohesion Comments 

10.1. An Equalities Impact Assessment of the proposal is attached as Appendix 2. 

11.  Consultation  

11.1. Informal consultation has included team meetings at which the proposals were 
explained to staff. 

11.2. Formal consultation took place between 23 December 2010 and 28 January 2011.  
Meetings with staff and unions were held during this period. 

11.3. Appendix 3 sets out the comments raised during the consultation and the 
management response to these. 

 

12.  Use of appendices /Tables and photographs 

12.1. Appendix 1: Consultation Document 
12.2. Appendix 2: Equalities Impact Assessment 
12.3. Appendix 3: Comments received during consultation, with management 

responses. 
 

13. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

Not applicable 
 

 

Page 25



Appendix 1 

CONSULTATION DOCUMENT 
 
Proposals for a reduction in PA support to senior managers in CYPS 
 
 
1. Introduction  
 
The effect of the proposals outlined in this consultation is to reduce the number of support 
posts in the CYPS Directorate Support team from six to three.   
 
The posts concerned are based at 48 Station Rd. 
 
A copy of these proposals will be provided to all affected members of staff and the relevant 
recognised trade unions as part of the consultation process.  Formal written responses from all 
affected staff and the trade unions including any counter-proposals or concerns about the 
proposal from individual or groups of affected staff should be sent to Ian Bailey, Deputy 
Director, Business Support and Development by no later than 28th January 2010. 
 
Staff affected by these proposals will have the opportunity to meet with Ian Bailey during the 
consultation period.  If they wish, they may be accompanied by their Trades Union 
representative. 

 
Subject to the results of the consultation and the consideration of counter-proposals, we intend 
to formally ratify the proposals by 4th February 2011 with full implementation of the proposals 
involving deletion of posts by no later than 31 March 2011.  
 
2. Background – The Need for Change 
 
The unprecedented scale of spending cuts imposed on local government means that the 
Council will have around £50million less to spend on services in 2011/12 but its priority will be 
to protect services for the most vulnerable residents.  The Council’s annual general budget is 
approximately £245million and of this about 60% funds staff.  The Council has taken measures 
to reduce non-staffing spend as far as possible.  However, the size and timing of the cuts mean 
there is no alternative than to consider wholesale job reductions.  In this context the Council 
issued statutory notice on 18th November 2010 on a reduction in the workforce of more than 
1,000 posts.  The information in this pack contains more details of the proposed workforce 
reduction in CYPS Directorate Support. 
 
The Business Support and Development business unit is being wound up (this is the subject of 
separate consultation packs).  As a consequence there will be one fewer Deputy Director post 
based at Station Rd and other reductions in the overall numbers of senior managers.  This 
allows a reduction in the numbers of support posts and a contribution towards the overall 
council savings targets. 
 
 
3. Purpose of Consultation 
 
The purpose of this consultation is: 
 

• to listen to staff and trade union comments and suggestions;  

• to consider alternatives that meet the identified objectives; 

Page 26



 

General Purposes Committee  5 

• to find possible ways of avoiding or reducing redundancies. 
 
 
4. The Objectives of this Consultation 
 
The objectives of this consultation are to achieve savings of £147,000. 
 
5. Staffing implications from these proposals 
 
As a result of the requirement to find savings the following posts will be deleted, to be replaced 
by three posts as set out in section 6 below. 
 
  

PA to Director of CYPS PO2 

PA to Heads of Service SO1 

Executive PA to Deputy Director, Children and Families PO2 

PA to Deputy Director, Children’s Networks SO2 

Executive PA to Deputy Director, BSD PO2 

PA to Assistant Director, Safeguarding SO1 

  
 
6.  Future Structure of service 
 
In future there will be three Executive Personal Assistant posts.  The three postholders will 
share one job description – attached.  Each postholder will have a designated line manager – 
Director or one of the two Deputy Directors – though each can be asked to support any of the 
Director or Deputy Directors.  Postholders will also provide support to designated senior 
managers. 
 
Implementing this reduced structure will require changes in the ways senior managers work.  
We will also involve a wider group of administrative support staff in providing telephone and 
office cover.   
 
7.  Selection Process/Ring Fence Arrangements 
 
To minimise uncertainty, if a post in the proposed structure has substantially similar duties and 
responsibilities to a post in the existing structure then that post i
[...]
is not available for these groups. 
 
Ethnicity – relative to the council profile, there is an overrepresentation of White Other, 
an underrepresentation of White UK, and a broadly proportionate representation of 
BME staff. 
 
Gender - Overall, the percentage of staff involved in this review who are female is 
broadly similar to the council profile 
 
Age - Overall, the affected staff have a broadly similar age profile to the council profile. 
 
Disability – none of the affected staff have declared that they are disabled. 

Page 35



 

Page 14 of 32 

 
The Equalities Impact Assessment for service restructures should assess the likely 
impact of restructuring on protected equalities groups of employees by: age, disability, 
gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex (gender), 
sexual orientation.    
 
The assessment is to be completed by the business unit manager with advice 
from HR.  It is to be undertaken by an assessment of the basic employment profile data 
and then answering a number of questions outlined below.  
 

PART 1 
TO BE COMPLETED DURING THE EARLY STAGES OF CONSULTATION WITH 
STAFF/ UNIONS ON THE STRUCTURE 
 

 

Step 1 – Aims and Objectives 

 
1. Purpose – What is the main aim of the proposed/new or change to the 

existing service?  
 
As part of the savings the council is required to make as a result of government 
spending cuts, a number of staffing restructures are being proposed. This document 
relates to three savings proposals where the savings are being made to back-office 
functions within the Business Support & Development business unit of the Children & 
Young People’s Service, which will not have a direct, measurable impact on the public.  
 
The proposals follow on from the decision to disband the Business Support & 
Development business unit, with its functions either transferring elsewhere within 
C&YPS, to other parts of the council, or being discontinued. The proposals are as 
follows: 
 

1. Th
[...]
f these staff result in no representation of staff from 
a particular age group within the structure as a whole?   
 
Following the implementation of these proposals there will only be 3 posts remaining, 
hence there will inevitably be some age groups that are not represented in the future 
structure. 
 
17.  If Yes, can any of these staff be accommodated elsewhere within the 
proposed new structure or can you amend the structure to accommodate them 
e.g. consideration of flexible working or reduced hours including flexible 
retirement, voluntary reduction of grades, etc.?   
 
In the case of the proposals relating to management savings and the closure of the 
Education ICT service, there is no new structure which could be amended as these are 
unit closures. Where posts can be matched to more than one staff member under 

Page 42



 

Page 21 of 32 

ringfencing, as is the case with the PA posts, staff will be subject to a competitive 
interview process conducted in line with the Council’s Equal Opportunities Policy.  
 
It is also proposed that affected staff will be considered for any suitable alternative 
opportunities within CYPS during the consultation period. The formal redeployment 
period runs concurrently with an employee’s notice period, during which the Council is 
committed to trying to redeploy staff facing redundancy into suitable alternative posts, 
however in the current financial situation, opportunities are likely to be limited. 
 
 
Disability 
 
18. Identify the total number of disabled staff in the service following the format 
below: 
 

Disabled employees 

 Grade 
Group 

TOTA
L 

STAF
F 

No. 
declared 
disabled 
Staff 

No. staff 
declared 
not 
disabled 

No. staff 
disability 
not 
stated 

% of 
Service 
declared 
disabled 

Council 
profile  

Sc1-5 0 0 0 0 0% 1.8% 

Sc6 - 
SO2 

8 0 
4 4 

0% 1.3% 

PO1-3 5 0 3 2 0% 0.6% 

PO4-7 3 0 1 2 0% 0.6% 

PO8+ 3 0 2 1 0% 0.1% 

TOTAL 19 0 10 9 0%  4.5% 

Borough 
Profile           7.6% 

 
 

 19.  Do any ring fences disproportionately impact on disabled staff?  
 
None of the staff affected by these proposals have declared a disability. 
 
20.  Can any of these staff be accommodated elsewhere within the proposed new 
structure or can you amend the structure to accommodate them e.g. 
consideration of flexible working or reduced hours including flexible retirement, 
voluntary reduction of grades, etc.?   
 
N/A 
 
21.  In addition to the above analysis of race, sex, age and disability you will 
need to consider the impact on groups with the following characteristics: gender 
reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, religion or belief, sexual orientation. 
Please ask HR for help with the data on: 
 

• Gender Reassignment   

Page 43



 

Page 22 of 32 

• Religion/ Belief   

• Sexual Orientation  

• Maternity & Pregnancy  
 

HR do not collect data on these groups. 
 
22.  If you provide services to residents please also identify the potential impact/ 
issues relating to the change in service delivery as a result of your proposals.   
 
N/A 
 

Date Part 1 completed -  07/01/2011 
 

 

 
PART 2 

TO BE COMPLETED AT THE END OF CONSULTATION WITH STAFF/ UNIONS 
ON THE STRUCTURE 
 

 

Step 3 – Consultation  

 
Outline below the consultation process you undertook, what issues were raised 
(especially any relating to the eight equalities characteristics).   
 
Education ICT Support 
 
Formal consultation with staff and unions on the closure of the Education ICT support 
service commenced on 13th December 2010 and was completed on 21st January 2011. 
A number of issues were raised and are detailed alongside the management response 
in Appendix 3 of the report to the General Purposes Committee meeting of 7th February 
2011. 
 
For the most part, the issues raised did not relate to the eight equalities characteristics, 
with the exception of the following comment from UNISON: 
 
To the best of UNISON’s knowledge Single Status has not been completed on any of 
these posts. Since the current proposal is for deletion of the entire service this leaves 
open the possibility that employees within the service may not have been receiving 
equal pay in accordance with the agreement. In addition Staff could potentially have 
claims for breach of contract since the agreement was incorporated into their contract 
when the agreement was adopted. We would request that in order to avoid such 
possibilities that posts are evaluated under the GLPC scheme in advance of any 
deletions being effected. 
 

Page 44



 

Page 23 of 32 

The management response was as follows: 
 

Agreed. The posts will be evaluated. 
 
 
C&YPS Admin & Business Support 
 
Formal consultation with staff and unions on the reduction of PA posts to C&YPS 
senior management commenced on 23rd December 2010 and was completed on 28th 
January 2011. A number of issues were raised and are detailed alongside the 
management response in Appendix 3 of the report to the General Purposes Committee 
meeting of 15th February 2011. None of the issues raised related to the equalities 
strands. 
 
 
***At the time of writing, the consultation period is still running for the proposal relating 
to the closure of the BS&D business unit. This section will be updated following the 
response to that consultation. 
 

Step 4 – Address the Impact  

 
1. Are you in a position to make changes to the proposals to reduce the 

impact on the protected groups e.g. consideration of flexible working or 
reduced hours including flexible retirement, voluntary reduction of grades, 
etc. -  please specify?  
No 

 
2. What changes or benefits for staff have been proposed as a result of your 

consultation?   
With regards to the proposed closure of the Education ICT support service 
please see Appendix 3 of the report to the General Purposes Committee 
meeting of 7th February 2011. 

 
With regards to the proposed reduction of PA posts to C&YPS senior 
management please see Appendix 3 of the repor
[...]
nt required?  

• If the answer to any of the questions below is yes, consideration must be given to undertaking a full EqIA. 

• If the answers to all of questions below are no you do not need to undertake an EqIA, however you will need 
to provide a detailed explanation for this decision in the last column.   

 

Equalities Impact Assessments Screening Tool Guidance  

P
a

g
e
 5

0



 

Page 29 of 32 

In either case, please submit the e-form to equalities@haringey.gov.uk and include 
the explanation as part of the Equalities comments on any subsequent related report. 
 
 Equalities Impact Assessments (EqIA) Screening Tool 
2.  Name of the policy/project/function/major development/planning application:  

Staffing Restructure – C&YPS back-office functions 
 

3.  Brief summary of the above: (include main aims and proposed outcomes) 
As part of the savings the council is required to make as a result of government spending cuts, a number of staffing restructures are 
being proposed. This document relates to three savings proposals where the savings are being made to back-office functions within the 
Business Support & Development business unit of the Children & Young People’s Service, which will not have a direct, measurable 
impact on the public. The proposals flow from the fact that this business unit is being disbanded, with its functions either transferring 
elsewhere within C&YPS, to other parts of the council, or being discontinued. The proposals are as follows: 
 

1. The deletion of 3 management posts resulting from the breaking up of the BS&D BU. 
2. The reduction of PAs to C&YPS senior management from 6 to 3 posts – again linked to the breaking up of the BS&D BU and 

the wider C&YPS restructuring. 
3. The discontinuation of the Education ICT support team. This team provides a traded ICT support service to schools. It is 

however also supported by council core funding and also by the Harnessing Technology Grant, which is coming to an end. 
The most li
[...]
 in consultation with the people appointed, for 
coordinating cover and other common issues. 
 

Given that that the job descriptions have not been evaluated under the single 
status, how will this effect those currently on lower scales, redundancy 
payout, particularly in light of the current differing grades/scales? 
 

The job descriptions will be evaluated under the single status agreement. 

P
a
g
e
 5

3



Appendix 3 

 32

 
Trade Union Comments on CYPS PA Support Proposals 

 

 
Response 

The JD (executive PA and support officer to deputy director)  referred to in 
consultation document, is this the updated JD? 
 

Yes, though in response to comments made at the meeting we will amend 
the reference to office cover hours in the person specification, to reflect 
current practice. 
 

 
 

P
a

g
e
 5

4


	Agenda
	5 Future of Neighbourhood Management Service
	6 Proposals to reduce PA support to Senior Managers in the Children and Young People's Service



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 15 FEBRUARY 2011 

 
Councillors Meehan (Chair), Waters, Whyte and Bloch 

 
 
Apologies Councillor Khan and Wilson 

 
 
Also Present: Councillor  Gibson, Ian Bailey, Jean Croot, Steve Davies, and Dave 

Burn. 
 

 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

 

GPCO75.
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY) 

  Councillors Rice, Wilson and Khan submitted apologies to the meeting. Cllr 
Gibson substituted for Cllr Rice  in accordance with the  Constitution rules on 
substitutions as set out  in part 4, rules of procedures, section B, committee rules, 
paragraph 55. 
 

GPCO76.
 

URGENT BUSINESS 

 There were no items of urgent business submitted. 
 

GPCO77.
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 None were declared. 
 

GPCO78.
 

DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS 

 There were none received. 
 

GPCO79.
 

FUTURE OF NEIGHBOURHOOD MANAGEMENT SERVICE 

 Following Cabinet endorsement, on the 25 January 2011, to dis-establish the 
Neighbourhood Management Service, the enclosed report set out the proposals for 
closing down the service to achieve the associated financial savings. 
 
The committee were aware that due to the scale of spending cuts being imposed 
on Local Government there would be 42 million less for the Council to spend on 
services in 2011/12. The Council priority was to protect services for the most 
vulnerable residents. The Council was no longer in a financial position to maintain 
the Neighbourhood Management Service as it was neither statutory nor an 
essential service.  The closure of the service would achieve £1.4m with some 
funds set aside for the continued operation of Area Assemblies, which would 
become Area Forums, and the establishment of the Area Committees which would 
facilitate local decision making. The Making the Difference funds (this was a 
funding pot which local  groups  could apply for  funding from, in each of the 7 area 
assembly catchments) would remain but at a reduced level. The community 
engagement function of the Neighbourhood Management team would be facilitated 
by the new Single Frontline service later in the year. 



MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 15 FEBRUARY 2011 

 

 
The committee noted that consultation with staff was currently underway and 
would complete on the 27th February. Following this an equalities impact 
assessment would be completed. The beginning of the assessment was enclosed 
as part of the report for the committee’s information.   Members noted that a total 
of 12 staff from the service had been accepted for voluntary redundancy, leaving 
16 staff that would enter the redeployment pool. Members were advised that four 
community engagement posts were likely to be created in the autumn and be 
located in the Single Frontline service. This was after the period in which the staff 
would be placed in the redeployment pool and also likely to be after the expiry of 
their notice period, Unfortunately, it was not possible to dovetail these exercises in 
order for these new positions to be available before the autumn. This was due to 
the need to make the financial saving of 1.4m, by the end of the financial year 
(April) by closing the Neighbourhood Management service.  Significant work on the 
creation of the Single Frontline service was underway. This involved co-ordinating 
the required services that would form this service and undertaking the necessary 
staff consultations. This exercise was expected not to be completed until May. 
 
In noting, that the payment for the redundancies would be financed by the reserves 
of the Council, clarification was sought on the total cost of the redundancy 
payments across the Council. The committee learned that the total cost of 
redundancy to the Council’s reserves would not be fully known until the 
redundancy process was complete. The committee noted that there was still 
another cohort of staff applications, for voluntary redundancy, to be considered 
after the finalisation of further staff structures. 
 
Clarification was sought on the impact of the overall reduction in Council staff, in 
terms of contribution levels to the pension fund. It was noted that no increases 
were planned for pension contribution levels at present and central government 
was the vehicle, in future years, to provide clarity and guidance on this matter. 
 
Further to considering this report, the committee expressed concern at the limited 
number of staffing restructure reports being considered at the special committee 
meetings. The committee were expecting the majority of staffing restructures to 
require agreement before the end of the financial year, hence the agreement to 
hold extra committee meetings. The committee agreed the need for individual 
reports to be compiled from directorates detailing where their change to staffing 
structures will be and advising how they relate to the overall Council 
reorganisation. The committee further agreed that these reports be scheduled to 
forthcoming meetings as a matter of importance. With the aid of these reports, the 
committee could then further decide if any of the directorate’s individual service 
restructures would need to come back to committee, after staff consultation, or if 
they could be agreed by delegated authority by the chair of the committee and the 
required director.  The committee could be kept informed of the decisions taken by 
delegated authority, by the chair and directors, by the means of a summary report 
being considered at a committee meeting when a sufficient number had been 
completed. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

i. That in principle the Neighbourhood Management Service be deleted, which 
would include the potential deletion of 28 staff posts. That it be noted that 



MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 15 FEBRUARY 2011 

 

twelve of the twenty eight Neighbourhood Management staff have applied 
and been accepted for voluntary redundancy. 

 
ii. That the staff consultation which started on 26th January 2011 involving 

officers affected is completed, in line with the Council’s policy and 
procedure, and comments received will be considered and responded to 
accordingly. 

 
iii. That the Director of Urban Environment with the Chair of the General 

Purposes Committee be delegated authority to agree the deletion of the 
service following the consultation process and providing nothing of a 
substantive matter arises during or from the consultation period and 
process. The final decision will take into account the authority’s public sector 
equality duties following completion and consideration of the equality impact 
assessment. 

 
iv. That individual reports be compiled from directorates detailing where their 

change to staffing structures will be and advising how they relate to the 
overall Council reorganisation.  That these reports be scheduled to 
forthcoming meetings as a matter of importance. 

 
v. That the committee be kept informed of decisions taken by delegated 

authority by the chair on staffing matters, when a sufficient number have 
been completed, by the means of a summary report. 

 
 
 

GPCO80.
 

PROPOSALS TO REDUCE PA SUPPORT TO SENIOR MANAGERS IN THE 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICE 

 The committee were informed that the Business Support and Development 
Business unit, of the Children and Young People’s service was in the process of 
being wound up. As a consequence there would be one fewer Deputy Director post 
based at Station Rd and other reductions in the overall numbers of senior 
managers.  In conjunction with the reduction in management, it was proposed to 
the committee, that there be a further reduction in the directorate support team 
from 6 members of staff to 3. The deletion of these posts was part of the 
implementation towards the overall Council savings targets. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

i. It be noted that formal consultation on these proposals began on 23 
December 2010 and was concluded on 28 January 2011. 

 
ii. The comments received from staff and trades unions and the management 

response to these enclosed in (Appendix 2) be noted. 
 
iii. That the proposed reduction in staff as set out in the enclosed consultation 

document (Appendix 1) be agreed. 
 
 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 15 FEBRUARY 2011 

 

 
 
 
 
Councillor George Meehan 
 
Chair 
 


